 2019, 64, nr 5 333
Examination of chemical composition of wood-plastic
composites by differential scanning calorimetry and
infrared spectroscopy
Tomasz Gołofit1), *), Tomasz Zielenkiewicz2), Jakub Gawron3), Katarzyna Cieślak1),
Waldemar Tomaszewski1), Michał Chmielarek1), Paweł Maksimowski1), Wojciech Pawłowski1)
DOI: dx.doi.org/10.14314/polimery.2019.5.3
Abstract: Differential scanning calorimetry (DSC) and infrared spectroscopy (FT-IR) techniques were

PE5 Yellow bottle
screw capPE6
T a b l e  2.  Quantitative composition of the studied composites
Sample PP mass
g
HDPE mass
g
Pine wood mass
g
Polymer content in
the composite, wt % Origin of polymers
W-PE40 – 0.800 1.204 39.9
Milk bottle – waste
W-PE50 – 1.005 1.001 50.1
W-PE70 – 1.400 0.602 69.9
W-PE90 – 1.800 0.200 90.0
W-PP40 3.45 – 5.17 40.0
Metocene MF650Y
W-PP50 4.02 – 4.02 50.0
W-PP60 5.96 – 3.97 60.0
W-PP70 5.12 – 2.19 70.0
W-PP80 5.11 – 1.29 79.8
336 POLIMERY 2019, 64, nr 5
Two adsorption peaks, i.e., 1508 cm-1 and 1455 cm-1 from
FT-IR spectra of WPC were chosen for quantitative analy-

tion for all PP samples are collected in Table 3.
Results are quite repeatable, but standard deviation
of melting enthalpy value reaches almost 10 % of mean
va lue. Distinctions may be caused by the presence of
T a b l e  3. Thermal characteristics of PP and PE samples
PP HDPE
Sample Tonset, °C Tmax, °C ΔHmelt, J/g Sample Tonset, °C Tmax, °C ΔHmelt, J/g
PP1 153.3 158.2 96.4 PE1 123.3 131.2 200.4
PP2 151.3 161.5 87.5 PE2 125.2 131.2 198.5
PP3 145.2 163.3 78.4 PE3 124.7 133.3 187.8
PP4 159.8 165.2 96.2 PE4 122.4 130.5 185.4
– – – – PE5 120.9 128.5 166.7
– – – – PE6 120.9 129.2 162.2
Average 152.4 ± 5.2 162.0 ± 2.6 89.6 ± 8.6 Average 122.9 ± 1.7 130.6 ± 1.5 183.5 ± 14.5
1 mm 1 mm 1 mm
Fig. 1. An exemplary appearance of the surface of WPC containing 40 wt % of polymers: a) W-PE40, b) W-PP40, c) C-PP22A
a) b) c)
165.14 °C
PP4
PP3

temperatures and enthalpies, as well as calculated HDPE
content in analyzed samples.
T a b l e  4.  Thermal properties and content of PE in studied samples
Sample PE content
(nominal), wt %
PE content
(calculated), wt %
Tonset
°C
Tmax
°C
ΔHmelt
J/g
HDPE 100 – 123.0 ± 1.2 131.4 ± 1.3 186.2 ± 1.1
W-PE40 40 50.6 123.4 129.5 91.4
W-PE50 50 53.2 123.3 129.3 96.6
W-PE70 70 81.0 123.4 129.7 145.5
W-PE90 90 93.3 123.3 129.8 165.8
T a b l e  5.  Thermal properties and content of PP in studied samples
Sample PP content
(nominal), wt %
PP content
(calculated), wt %
Tonset
°C
Tmax
°C
ΔHmelt
J/g
PP 100 – 144.9 ± 0.6 154.5 ± 3.3 94.6 ± 3.4
C-PP22A 22 24 154.4 159.8 21.9
C-PP22B 22 21 154.2 158.2 19.4
W-PP40 40 30 130.1 ± 2.0 141.8 ± 0.1 28.2 ± 1.2
W-PP50 50 44 140.8 ± 3.1 149.2 ± 2.0 41.3 ± 2.5
W-PP60 60 62 146.3 ± 2.5 153.2 ± 1.2 58.4 ± 0.4
W-PP70 70 68 146.3 ± 4.1 154.9 ± 1.8 64.8 ± 3.6
W-PP80 80 81 148.2 ± 2.2 153.8 ± 0.5 77.0 ± 1.4
4
3
2
1